

No. 24-319

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES; NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN L. GIBBONS
Counsel of Record
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
*1025 Thomas Jefferson
Street, NW
Suite 400 West
Washington, D.C. 20007
jgibbons@carltonfields.com
(202) 965-8161*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(I)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument Summary	2
Argument	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reconsider <i>Smith's</i> Harsh Rule in Light of Thirty Years' Experience.	6
A. <i>Smith's</i> Legacy Is a Diminished Free Exercise Clause That Leaves Religious Minorities Most Vulnerable	6
B. Members of Minority Faiths Like Judaism Are Most Vulnerable to Incidental Burdens.	11
C. <i>Smith's</i> Assumption Regarding the Difficulty of Administering Religious Accommodations Has Proven Incorrect.	18
D. COVID-Related Litigation Shows <i>Smith</i> Did Not Create an Easy-to-Apply Rule.....	20
E. Now Is the Time to Replace <i>Smith</i>	22
II. Even if the Court Does Not Reconsider <i>Smith</i> , It Should Grant Certiorari to Reaffirm That Laws Preferring One Religious Group Over Others Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	23
Conclusion.....	25

(II)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiello v. Matthew</i> , 2003 WL 23208942 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 10, 2003)	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	17
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 535525 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2021), aff'd, 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024), pet. for cert. docketed, No. 24-291 (Sept. 13, 2024)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20
<i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2, 7, 10, 19
<i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	20
<i>East End Eruv Association v. Westhampton Beach</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 526 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Fairbanks v. Brackettville Board of Education</i> , 2000 WL 821401 (5th Cir. May 30, 2000)	8
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 16

(III)

<i>Genas v. New York Department of Correctional Services,</i> 75 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Gingerich v. Commonwealth,</i> 382 S.W.3d 835 (Ky. 2012).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	3, 19
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis,</i> 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	21
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	3, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,</i> 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	24
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>Mefford v. White,</i> 770 N.E.2d 1251 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	9
<i>Montgomery v. Clinton County,</i> 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), aff'd, 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991)	8, 15
<i>Nenninger v. USFS,</i> 2008 WL 2693186 (W.D. Ark. July 3, 2008), aff'd, 353 F. App'x 80 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	10

(IV)

<i>Peyote Way Church of God v. Thornburgh,</i> 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Ramirez v. Collier,</i> 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	3, 19
<i>Ramsey v. Precythe,</i> 2024 WL 3594575 (E.D. Mo. July 31, 2024)	9
<i>Riback v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department,</i> 2008 WL 3211279 (D. Nev. Aug. 6, 2008)	13
<i>Robinson v. Murphy,</i> 141 S. Ct. 972 (2020).....	21
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami,</i> 142 S. Ct. 421 (2021).....	23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	10, 21
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>Shagalow v. Department of Human Services,</i> 725 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>State v. Bontrager,</i> 683 N.E.2d 127 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>Subil v. Porter County Sheriff,</i> 2008 WL 4690988 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 22, 2008)	7, 8
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	3, 7, 21, 24
<i>Thiry v. Carlson,</i> 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	8

(V)

Thompson v. Robert Wood Johnson University Hospital,
2011 WL 2446602 (D.N.J. June 15, 2011) 15

Tran v. Gwinn,
262 Va. 572 (2001) 8

United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine,
743 F. App'x 130 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

Valdes v. New Jersey,
313 F. App'x 499 (3d Cir. 2008) 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 12

Yang v. Sturner,
750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)..... 8, 17

Yeshiva University v. YU Pride Alliance,
143 S. Ct. 1 (2022)..... 14

YU Pride Alliance v. Yeshiva University,
211 A.D.3d 462 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, preamble 4

Statutes and Rules

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),
42 U.S.C. 2000bb et seq..... 3, 6, 10, 18, 19, 20

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act (RLUIPA),
42 U.S.C. 2000cc et seq..... 3, 6, 10, 18, 19, 20

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 6

Other Authorities

About, Chevra Hatzalah, bit.ly/48aFFj8..... 24

(VI)

<i>Amendments to the Constitution, [8 June] 1789,</i> Nat'l Archives, bit.ly/ 3BWuePX	12
Amici Brief, <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 3212629 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2023)	4
Amy Adamczyk et al., <i>Religious Regulation and the Courts: Documenting the Effects of Smith and RFRA</i> , 46 J. Church & State 237 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Antisemitic Attitudes in America 2024</i> , ADL (Feb. 29, 2024), bit.ly/3YbEGe8	22
<i>Antisemitic incidents on rise across the U.S., report finds</i> , Assoc. Press (Apr. 17, 2023), bit.ly/4eIkPdq	22
Appellant's Br., <i>United Poultry</i> , 2017 WL 5663672 (9th Cir. Nov. 22, 2017)	17
Deuteronomy 22:9–11	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>New Directions in Religious Liberty: The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)	17
Douglas Laycock & Thomas Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , 2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33	20
Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appellate Review, <i>Yeshiva Univ. v. YU Pride Alliance</i> , 2022 WL 4287266 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2022)	14
Exodus 35:3.....	13
The Federalist No. 10 (Madison), bit.ly/3BOHVAY	12

(VII)

Gabriella Borter, <i>US antisemitic incidents hit record high in 2023, report says</i> , Reuters (Apr. 16, 2024), bit.ly/3NpJFTw	4
Genesis 17:10–14	15
Jeff Diamant, <i>Anti-Jewish harassment occurred in 94 countries in 2020, up from earlier years</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Mar. 17, 2023), bit.ly/3UbFTkv	22
Jennifer Medina, <i>Efforts to Ban Circumcision Gain Traction in California</i> , N.Y. Times (June 4, 2011), nyti.ms/2WJmDNM	16
Leviticus 19:19	15
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	10
Mohammed Saqib Anwar et al., <i>Circumcision: a religious obligation or ‘the cruellest of cuts’?</i> , 60(570) British J. Gen. Prac. 59 (Jan. 2010)	16
Oral Arg., <i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act Information Central</i> , Becket Fund, bit.ly/401HUn0	10
Sasha Rogelberg, <i>What is Shatnez?</i> , Phila. Jewish Exponent (June 28, 2023), bit.ly/48cNHId	15
<i>The State of Antisemitism in America 2023</i> , AJC, bit.ly/3Y82v6y	22

(VIII)

Stephen Collinson, *A new wave of antisemitism
threatens to rock an already unstable world*,
CNN (Oct. 31, 2023), bit.ly/3Y6Owhb 23

Timothy Jones, *Antisemitism rising
dramatically across the world — report*,
DW (May 5, 2024), bit.ly/486DddH 4

Washington’s Farewell Address (1796), Avalon
Project, bit.ly/48cszC1 4
